Journal of
Materials Chemistry A
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc

however, yet different from what typically observed for ALD
oxide processes. The non-linear development is caused by a
highly textured material that gives rise to an increases in the
overall surface area and hence also in the overall growth rate.
The sample deposited using 5000 cycles is very rough and
appears opaque and milky, and could not be measured properly
with optical techniques. In general, the surface roughnesses of
all samples were too large for meaningful X-ray reectometry
(XRR) analyses.
J. Mater. Chem. A, 2014, 2, 15044–15051 | 15045
Table 1 Summary of electrochemically investigated samples as prepared by ALD
Sample name Cycles Effective thickness (nm) Deposited mass (mg) Orientation
ALD250 250 3.5 2.9 [001]
ALD500 500 10 9.51 [001]
ALD1000 1000 33 21.9 [001]/[010]
ALD2000 2000 86 55.8 [001]/[010]
ALD5000 5000 — 154 Random
Fig. 1 Effective film thickness as function of number of deposition
cycles, measured by spectroscopic ellipsometry (SE) and X-ray fluo-
rescence XRF (see text for details). The effective thickness takes the
total deposited mass into account by including the material in the